

EXHIBIT 1

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

IMMANUEL CAMPBELL, RUBIN CARTER,
MARKEES SHARKEY, DEONTE BECKWITH,
CHANTE LINWOOD, RACHEL JACKSON, on
behalf) of themselves and a class of similarly
situated persons, as well as BLACK LIVES
MATTER CHICAGO, BLOCKS TOGETHER,
BRIGHTON PARK NEIGHBORHOOD COUNCIL,
CHICAGO URBAN LEAGUE, JUSTICE FOR
FAMILIES - BLACK LIVES MATTER CHICAGO,
NAACP, NETWORK 49, WOMEN'S ALL POINTS
BULLETIN, and 411 MOVEMENT FOR PIERRE
LOURY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, and CHICAGO POLICE
OFFICERS MIGUEL VILLANUEVA (#17423),
JOSUE A. ORTIZ (#15448), DOROTHY CADE
(#7814), RICHARD BOLIN (#14590), PETER
JONAS (#5069), BRETT POLSON (#5612),
ANGEL PENA (#7135), WAUKEESHA MORRIS
(#8255), JESUS ROMAN (#6676), JAEHO JUNG
(#13387), JOHN CORIELL (#14274), CHAD
BOYLAN (#8200), THOMAS MCGUIRE (#1337),
ANTHONY OSTROWSKI (#15324), TODD
STANLEY (#16662), LAWRENCE GADE JR.
(#1841), and JOHN LAVORATA (#8464), in their
individual capacities,

Defendants.

Case No. 17cv4467
(Class Action)
Hon. John Z. Lee

**DEFENDANT CITY OF CHICAGO MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED
CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL
PROCEDURE 12(B)(1) AND (B)(6)**

TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP

Allan T. Slagel (ARDC #6198470) (aslagel@taftlaw.com)
Heather A. Jackson (ARDC #6243164) (hjackson@taftlaw.com)
Jeffrey Schieber (ARDC #6300779) (jschieber@taftlaw.com)
Zachary J. Sehy (ARDC #6310142) (zsehy@taftlaw.com)
111 East Wacker, Suite 2800
Chicago, Illinois 60601
Telephone: (312) 527-4000 | Facsimile: (312) 527-4011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

BACKGROUND 1

I. The individual plaintiffs..... 2

II. The organizational plaintiffs 3

III. Plaintiffs’ legal theories 4

1. Class and organizational counts..... 4

2. The individual counts..... 5

IV. The policies and practices at issue in the complaint 5

A. Plaintiffs raise allegations and seek relief that is not relevant to their claims. 5

B. Plaintiffs’ allegations regarding the use of less-than-lethal excessive force are based on the PATF and DOJ Reports. 7

C. The City’s policies and practices regarding the use of force have changed. 8

1. The City has revised its policies regarding the use of force. 8

2. The City has developed and implemented training regarding its new use of force policies..... 11

LEGAL STANDARDS 14

ARGUMENT..... 15

I. Plaintiffs lack standing to pursue equitable relief because they have not alleged facts establishing that they will be subjected to excessive force by CPD officers in the future. 16

A. The Supreme Court’s decision in *Lyons* requires dismissal of the equitable relief claims..... 17

B. *Lyons* is binding precedent..... 19

II. Plaintiffs’ equitable relief claims are moot in light of significant reforms to CPD that have been and are being implemented. 22

III. The organizations have not alleged sufficient facts to establish their standing to seek equitable relief. 24

IV. The Illinois Civil Rights Act claim should be dismissed..... 26

A. Disparate impact liability does not apply to policing strategies. 26

B. If disparate impact liability applies, plaintiffs have not alleged a prima facie case..... 28

V. Plaintiffs’ failure to train and screen claims should be dismissed because they do not allege a causal nexus between the alleged failures and their claimed injuries. 29

VI. Plaintiffs’ constitutional conspiracy claims should be dismissed because they have not alleged facts suggesting an agreement and because the purported conspiracies are not adequately defined.	30
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 15

Aslin v. Fin. Indus. Reg. Auth., Inc.,
704 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2013) 14

Barnes v. Shalala,
865 F. Supp. 550 (W.D. Wisc. 1994) 25

Bd. of County Commrs. of Bryan County, Okla. v. Brown,
520 U.S. 397 (1997)..... 30

Bell Atlantic v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 15

Berger v. Nat’l Coll. Athletic Ass’n,
843 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2016) 14

Boston v. City of Chi., No. 86-C-5534,
1988 WL 31532 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 28, 1988)..... 21

Brooks v. Ross,
578 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2009) 15

Calvin v. Conlisk,
534 F.2d 1251 (7th Cir. 1976) 25

Cent. Austin Neighborhood Ass’n v. City of Chi.,
2013 IL App (1st) 123041, ¶ 10..... 26, 27

City of Canton v. Harris,
489 U.S. 378 (1989)..... 29

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25

Copeland v. Northwestern Memorial Hosp.,
964 F. Supp. 1225 (N.D. Ill. 1997)..... 31

De Gonzalez v. City of Richmond, No. C-13-00386,
2014 WL 2194816 (N.D. Cal. May 23, 2014)..... 21

Disability Rights Wisc., Inc. v. Walworth County Bd. of Supervisors,
522 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2008) 24

Doe v. Elmbrook School Dist.,
658 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2011) 23

Dunnet Bay Cosntr. Co. v. Borggren,
700 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2015) 26

Evers v. Astrue,
536 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2008) 15

Fed. of Advertising Indus. Reprs., Inc. v. City of Chi.,
326 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2003) 22

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env. Servs. (TOC) Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 14, 17

Griggs v. Duke Power Co.,
401 U.S. 424 (1971)..... 26

Hallinan v. Fraternal Order of Police of Chicago Lodge No. 7,
570 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2009) 15

Hegwood v. City of Berwyn, No. 09 C 7344,
2010 WL 5232281 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2010)..... 31

Ill. Native Am. Bar Ass’n v. Univ. of Ill.,
368 Ill. App. 3d 321 (1st Dist. 2006)..... 26

Jackson v. Cerpa,
696 F. Supp. 2d 962 (N.D. Ill. 2010) 26

Linda Constr. Inc. v. City of Chi., No. 15 C 8714,
2016 WL 1020747 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 15, 2016)..... 31

Long v. Shorebank Dev. Corp.,
182 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 1999) 15

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 17

MacIssac v. Town of Poughkeepsie,
770 F. Supp. 3d 587 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 20

McFadden v. Bd. of Educ. for Ill. School Dist. U-46,
984 F. Supp. 2d 882 (N.D. Ill. 2013) 26

Milw. Police Ass’n v. Bd. of Fire and Police Comm’rs of Milw.,
708 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2013) 24

Otero v. Dart, No. 12 C 3148,
2012 WL 5077727 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2012) 21

Palmquist v. Selvik,
111 F.3d 1332 (7th Cir. 1997) 29

Polk v. Dent, No. 13 CV 9321,
2015 WL 2384601 (N.D. Ill. May 19, 2015)..... 19, 20

Portis v. City of Chicago,
347 F. Supp. 2d 573 (N.D. Ill. 2004) 21

Ricci v. DeStefano,
557 U.S. 557 (2009)..... 27

Robinson v. City of Chicago,
868 F.2d 959 (7th Cir. 1989) 17, 20

<i>Shepard v. Madigan</i> , 734 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Silha v. ACT, Inc.</i> , 807 F.3d 169 (7th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Simack v. City of Chi.</i> , No. 02 C 3139, 2003 WL 924335 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 6, 2003).....	21
<i>Simic v. City of Chi.</i> , 851 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	26
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	16
<i>Tex. Dept. of Housing and Comm. Affairs v. Inclusive Comm. Proj., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	26, 28
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	29
Statutes	
740 ILCS 23/5(a)(2).....	28
Chi. Mun. Ord. § 2-78-105	12, 25, 26
Chi. Mun. Ord. § 2-78-120	13
Chi. Mun. Ord. § 2-78-200	12
Chi. Mun. Ord. §§ 2-56-205, 2-56-210, 2-56-230	13
